

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5305

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMILY W. MURPHY, Administrator
General Services Administration,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-02308-APM
(Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS, *et al.*,

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

David C. Vladeck
Stephanie Glaberson
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9540
vladeckd@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary of Abbreviations	x
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Question Presented	1
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
1. The Plaintiffs.....	4
2. The Trump Hotel Lease	6
3. The First Requests	6
4. The Section 2954 Requests—Round One	7
5. The Section 2954 Requests—Round Two	9
6. The Section 2954 Requests—Rounds Three and Four.....	10
7. GSA’s Denial.....	11
8. GSA’s Inspector General Report	13
B. The History of Section 2954.....	13
C. Proceedings Below.....	21
Standard of Review	26
Summary of Argument.....	26
Argument.....	32
A. Plaintiffs have suffered injury in fact.....	33
B. <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> confirms plaintiffs’ standing	42
1. The deprivation plaintiffs suffered is “personal.”	44

2. Plaintiffs have standing to assert the “institutional”
harm caused by noncompliance with their request 48

C. *Raines’s* “additional considerations” support plaintiffs’
standing 53

1. Authorization beyond Section 2954 is unnecessary 54

2. History supports plaintiffs’ standing 57

Conclusion 61

Certificate of Compliance A-1

Certificate of Service A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	37
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	56
* <i>AT&T v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	31, 51, 54, 55, 58
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	15, 51
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	42
* <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	22, 23, 28, 43, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 53
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>app. dism’d</i> , 2009 WL 3568649 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2009).....	51
<i>Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	31, 51, 60
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	37, 59
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1959).....	15, 51
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	32, 33
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34, 37, 38
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	59
<i>Leach v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 868 (D.D.C. 1994)	18, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	32, 35
<i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> , 291 U.S. 442 (1934)	56
* <i>McGrain v. Dougherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	14, 15, 18, 29, 39, 50, 51
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	41
* <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	22, 28, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	32, 34
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	3, 4, 22-28, 30, 36, 38, 39, 42-50, 53
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	36
<i>Sinito v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 176 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	19
* <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	3, 32, 33, 35, 54
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d. 53 (D.D.C. 2015)	51, 61
<i>Wash. All. Of Tech Workers v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Waxman v. Evans</i> , 2002 WL 32377615 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	20

<i>Waxman v. Thompson</i> , 2006 WL 8432224 (D.C. Cal. 2006)	21
---	----

Constitutional Provision

Art I, § 8, cl. 17	39, 50
--------------------------	--------

Statutes and Rules:

*Act of May 29, 1928, ch. 901, 45 Stat. 996	13
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, 1 Stat. 65 (1789).....	17
5 U.S.C. App. II	40
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	59
5 U.S.C. § 552	40
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	38
5 U.S.C. § 552b(h).....	38
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	56
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	56
*5 U.S.C. § 2954	1, 2, 9, 19, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1539(c)	37, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2072	40
52 U.S.C. § 30110	40
Pub. L. 104-14 (1995)	2
Rule 12(b)(1), FRCP.	21
Rule 25(d), FRCP.....	21
Rule 45, FRCP.....	40

Rules of the House of Representatives

House Rule X(1)(n)	5
--------------------------	---

House Rule X(3)(i)	5
House Rule X(4)(c)(2)	6

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 70-1757	16
S. Rep. No. 70-1320	16

Miscellaneous:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Gardner, <i>Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	16, 17
Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., <i>Article III and the Cause of Action</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 777 (2004)	56
Charles Tiefer, <i>The Constitutionality of Independent Officers as Checks on the Abuse of Executive Power</i> , 63 B.U. L. Rev. 59 (1983)	17
VII Clarence Cannon, <i>Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1935)	14
1 David Canon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Committees in the U.S. Congress (House Committees)</i> , 1789-1946 (2002)	18
2 David Canon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Committees in the U.S. Congress (Senate Committees)</i> , 1789-1946 (2002)	18
Committee on Government Operations, U.S. Senate, <i>50th Anniversary: History 1921-1971</i> , 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	18
<i>Donald Trump's New York Times Interview: Full Transcript</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 2016)	8
Eric Schickler, <i>Disjointed Pluralism: Institutional Innovation and the Development of the U.S. Congress</i> (2001)	14

<i>Hearing on the General Services Administration,</i> before the H. Comm. on Appropriations, Subcomm. on Financial Servs. and General Government, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 24, 2017)	10
James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation,</i> 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)	15
J. William Fulbright, <i>Congressional Investigations: Significance for the Legislative Process,</i> 18 U. Chi. L. Rev. 440 (1951)	50
Louis Fisher, <i>Presidential Spending Power</i> (1975)	14
Office of the Inspector General, GSA, <i>Evaluation of GSA Nondisclosure Policy</i> (March 8, 2018) (Report JE18-002).....	13
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Authority of Individual Members of Congress to Conduct Oversight of the Executive Branch</i> (May 1, 2017) (available at: (available at: https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/966326/download)	12
Oxford English Dictionary (2019)	45
Webster's <i>Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	45
